

No. SC100089

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

DANE TEMPLETON,

Plaintiff/Appellant

v.

CHARLES ORTH, DO AND ORTHOPEDIC SURGEONS, INC.

Defendants/Respondents.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Clay County
Circuit Court Case No. 18CY-CV10374
Honorable David Paul Chamberlain, Circuit Judge
Case No. WD85405

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
MISSOURI STATE MEDICAL ASSOCIATION,
AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION,
AND CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES,
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS/RESPONDENTS**

Philip S. Goldberg*
Cary Silverman*
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
1800 K Street, NW, Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: (202) 783-8400
Facsimile: (202) 783-4211
pgoldberg@shb.com
csilverman@shb.com
(*Of Counsel)

Jennifer J. Artman, #63692
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
2555 Grand Boulevard
Kansas City, Missouri 64108-2613
Telephone: (816) 474-6550
Facsimile: (816) 421-5547
jartman@shb.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
CONSENT OF PARTIES	2
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Introduction & Summary.....	4
II. The continuous-course-of-treatment doctrine is a limited rule designed to promote an effective ongoing relationship between a patient and his or her physician.....	8
III. Plaintiff’s proposed extension of the continuous-course-of- treatment doctrine would undermine the General Assembly’s objectives in enacting section 516.105, RSMo. (2016)	12
CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Tomanio</i> , 446 U.S. 478 (1980)	14
<i>Bogue v. Gillis</i> , 973 N.W.2d 338 (Neb. 2022)	12
<i>Bonin v. Vannaman</i> , 929 P.2d 754 (Kan. 1996)	12
<i>Borgia v. City of New York</i> , 187 N.E.2d 777 (N.Y. 1962)	8
<i>Butler v. Mitchell–Hugeback, Inc.</i> , 895 S.W.2d 15 (Mo. banc 1995)	13
<i>California Pub. Employees’ Ret. Sys. v. ANZ Sec., Inc.</i> , 582 U.S. 497 (2017)	13
<i>Ceffaratti v. Aranow</i> , 138 A.3d 837 (Conn. 2016)	8-9
<i>Cunningham v. Huffman</i> , 609 N.E.2d 321 (Ill. 1993)	11
<i>Edwards v. Andrews, Davis, Legg, Bixler, Milsten & Murrah, Inc.</i> , 650 P.2d 857 (Okla. 1982)	11-12
<i>Ewing v. Beck</i> , 520 A.2d 653 (Del. 1987)	11
<i>Fryinger v. Leech</i> , 512 N.E.2d 337 (Ohio 1987)	9
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 568 U.S. 442 (2013)	13
<i>Grey v. Stamford Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 924 A.2d 831 (Conn. 2007)	10-11
<i>Harlfinger v. Martin</i> , 754 N.E.2d 63 (Mass. 2001)	11
<i>Harrison v. Bevilacqua</i> , 580 S.E.2d 109 (S.C. 2003)	12
<i>Harrison v. Valentini</i> , 184 S.W.3d 521 (Ky. 2005)	8
<i>Hoffner v. Johnson</i> , 660 N.W.2d 909 (N.D. 2003)	11
<i>Horton v. Carolina Medicorp., Inc.</i> , 472 S.E.2d 778 (N.C. 1996)	10
<i>Jones v. McDonald</i> , 631 So.2d 869 (Ala. 1993)	11
<i>Jones v. Speed</i> , 577 A.2d 64 (Md. 1990)	11

<i>Langner v. Simpson</i> , 533 N.W.2d 511 (Iowa 1995).....	10-11
<i>Laughlin v. Forgrave</i> , 432 S.W.2d 308 (Mo. banc 1968).....	16
<i>McCollum v. Sisters of Charity of Nazareth Health Corp.</i> , 799 S.W.2d 15 (Ky. 1990).....	14
<i>McDermott v. Torre</i> , 437 N.E.2d 1108 (N.Y. 1982).....	9
<i>Mitchell v. Baton Rouge Orthopedic Clinic, L.L.C.</i> , 333 So.3d 368 (La. 2021).....	9
<i>Newton v. Mercy Clinic East Communities</i> , 596 S.W.3d 625 (Mo. banc 2020).....	8
<i>Parr v. Rosenthal</i> , 57 N.E.3d 947 (Mass. 2016).....	11
<i>Pledger v. Carrick</i> , 208 S.W.3d 100 (Ark. 2005).....	10
<i>Raynor v. Kyser</i> , 993 S.W.2d 913 (Ark. 1999).....	10
<i>Shay v. Walters</i> , 702 F.3d 76 (1st Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Sneed v. Univ. of Louisville Hosp.</i> , 600 S.W.3d 221 (Ky. 2020).....	11
<i>Stanbury v. Bacardi</i> , 953 S.W.2d 671 (Tenn. 1997).....	12
<i>Templeton v. Orth</i> , WD85405, 2023 WL 2776876 (Mo. App. Apr. 4, 2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tiemann v. SSM Reg'l Health Servs.</i> , 632 S.W.3d 833 (Mo. App. 2021).....	5-6
<i>Tulloch v. Eck</i> , 845 S.W.2d 517 (Ark. 1993).....	10
<i>Watkins v. Fromm</i> , 488 N.Y.S.2d 768 (N.Y. App. Div. 1985).....	10
<i>Weiss v. Rojanasathit</i> , 975 S.W.2d 113 (Mo. banc 1998).....	5
<i>Wheeler v. Briggs</i> , 941 S.W.2d 512 (Mo. banc 1997).....	14
<i>Wood v. Carpenter</i> , 101 U.S. 135 (1879).....	13
<i>Young v. Williams</i> , 560 S.E.2d 690 (Ga. 2002).....	11

STATUTES, LEGISLATION, & RULES

RSMo. 516.105.....*passim*

RSMo. 516.140..... 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Am. Med. Ass’n, *Medical Liability Reform Now!* (2023) 15-16

T. A. Brennan et al., *Incidence of Adverse Events and Negligence in Hospitalized Patients*, 13 *Qual. Saf. Health Care* 145 (2004) 15

Mo. Dep’t. of Ins., *Medical Malpractice Insurance in Missouri: The Current Difficulties in Perspective* (2003)..... 13

David Sohn, *Negligence, Genuine Error, and Litigation*, 6 *Int’l J. Gen. Med.* 49 (2013) 15
